

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

JENNIFER DIBBERN

Case No. 12-15632

Plaintiff,

v.

Hon. Sean F. Cox

The UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,
a Domestic Nonprofit Corporation,
The BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, a public
constitutional body corporate,
MARY SUE COLEMAN,
President of The University of Michigan,
an individual acting in her official capacity,
RACHEL S. GOLDMAN, in her individual
and official capacity, TRESA POLLOCK,
in her individual and official capacity, and
PETER GREEN in his individual and official capacity.

Defendants.

David M. Blanchard (P67190)
Jennifer B. Salvatore (P66640)
Edward A. Macey (P72939)
NACHT, ROUMEL, SALVATORE,
BLANCHARD & WALKER, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
101 N. Main Street
Suite 555
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 663-7550
dblanchard@nachtlaw.com
jsalvatore@nachtlaw.com
emacey@nachtlaw.com

Megan P. Norris (P39318)
David G. King (P73451)
MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK AND
STONE, PLC
Attorneys for Defendants, The University of
Michigan and for remaining Defendants in
their official capacities only
150 West Jefferson, Ste. 2500
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 963-6420
norris@millercanfield.com
kingd@millercanfield.com

**PLAINTIFF JENNIFER DIBBERN'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' SECOND PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CONTROLLING AUTHORITY	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiff’s Discrete Retaliation and Invasion of Privacy Claims Indisputably Arose Within the Limitations Period and Clearly Establish Causation	4
A. Plaintiff’s Retaliation Claims Accrued at the Time of the Adverse Actions – All During the Relevant Statute of Limitations	6
B. Plaintiff’s Discrete Retaliation Claims Allege Causation by Context, Temporal Proximity, and Direct Comments	8
II. Plaintiff’s Hostile Environment Claims Are Timely as Continuing Violations	8
A. The Hostile Environment Claim is Timely	8
B. Plaintiff’s ELCRA Hostile Environment Claim is Also Timely Under State Law Standards	13
C. Defendants Had Knowledge and Were Deliberately Indifferent to the Hostile Environment	14
III. Plaintiff Has Stated a Disparate Impact Claim, Where Women - as the Overwhelming Victims of Campus Sexual Assault - Are Denied an Effective Means of Redress	17
IV. Plaintiff Has Stated a Claim for Disparate Treatment and a Section 1983 Claim for Equal Protection Based on Gender Discrimination	18
V. Plaintiff Properly Served Green and Goldman in Their Individual Capacities and If Not, the Court Should Grant Additional Time to Effectuate Service	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

CONTROLLING AUTHORITY

Berryman v. SuperValu Holdings, Inc., 669 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2010)

Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ., 526 U.S. 629 (1999)

Garg v. Macomb Cty. Comm. Mental Health Servs., 472 Mich. 263 (2005)

Isabel v. City of Memphis, 404 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2005)

Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101 (2002)

Pahssen v. Merrill Cmty. Sch. Dist., 668 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2012)

Patterson v. Hudson Area Schools, 551 F. 3d 438 (6th Cir. 2009)

Smith v. City of Salem, 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	16
<i>Berryman v. SuperValu Holdings, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Campbell v. Grand Trunk W. R.R. Co.</i> , 238 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Cataldo v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 676 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Chandamuri v. Georgetown University</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2003).....	6
<i>Collard v. Kentucky Bd. of Nursing</i> , 896 F.2d 179 (6th Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	9, 12
<i>Duranceau v. Alpena Power Co.</i> , 250 Mich. App. 179 (2002).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Harbert-Yeargin, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 498 (6 th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Garg v. Macomb Cty. Comm. Mental Health Servs.</i> , 472 Mich. 263 (2005).....	13
<i>Gunasekera v. Irwin</i> , 551 F.3d 461(6th Cir. 2009).....	2-3
<i>Hall v. Detroit Forming</i> , 2008 Mich. App. LEXIS 13 (Mich. Ct. App. May 30, 2008).....	13-14
<i>Isabel v. City of Memphis</i> , 404 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Jackson v. Quantax Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 647 (6 th Cir. 1999).....	11-12
<i>Keys v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 605 (6 th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>King v. Taylor</i> , 694 F.3d 650 (6 th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Morris v. Oldham Cnty. Fiscal Court</i> , 201 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	3, 9
<i>Pahssen v. Merrill Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 668 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Panaras v. Liquid Carbonic Indus. Corp.</i> , 94 F.3d 338 (6 th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Patane v. Clark</i> , 508 F.3d 106 (2d. Cir. 2007).....	12

Patterson v. Hudson Area Schools, 551 F. 3d 438 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 17

Platt v. Univ. of Michigan, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31420 (E.D. Mich. March 3, 2010)..... 14

Randolph v. Ohio Dep’t of Youth Servs., 453 F.3d 724(6th Cir. 2006)..... 5

Rhodes v. R & L Carriers, Inc., 491 Fed. Appx. 579 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 7-8

Stanley v. Trustees of California State University, 433 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 9

Smith v. City of Salem, 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 18

Taylor v. Donahoe, 452 Fed. Appx. 614 (6th Cir. Mich. 2011)..... 3

Thomas v. Eby, 481 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 6

Thomsen v. City College of San Francisco, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97174 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2008)..... 6

Statutes

Title IX, 20 U.S.C. §1681 1

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)..... *Passim*
